
Fill in this information to identify your case:

United States Bankruptcy Court for the:

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case number (if known) Chapter 11

Check if this an
amended filing

Official Form 201

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy 06/22

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and the case number (if
known). For more information, a separate document, Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals, is available.

1. Debtor's name UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC

2. All other names debtor
used in the last 8 years

Include any assumed
names, trade names and
doing business as names

UP Medical
Vascular Associates of Southern California Inc.
William D. Suval, M.D., Inc.

3. Debtor's federal
Employer Identification
Number (EIN)

33-0375152

4. Debtor's address Principal place of business Mailing address, if different from principal place of
business

15030 7th Street
Victorville, CA 92395

2554 Lincoln Blvd.
#196
Venice, CA 90291

Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

San Bernardino Location of principal assets, if different from principal
place of businessCounty

Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

5. Debtor's website (URL) www.upmedical.com

6. Type of debtor   Corporation (including Limited Liability Company (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))

  Partnership (excluding LLP)

  Other. Specify:

Official Form 201 Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy page 1
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Debtor UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC Case number (if known)

Name

7. Describe debtor's business A. Check one:

  Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))

  Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))

  Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))

  Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))

  Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))

  Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))

  None of the above

B. Check all that apply

 Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)

  Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)

  Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))

C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor. See
http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes.

    6211    

8. Under which chapter of the
Bankruptcy Code is the
debtor filing?

A debtor who is a “small
business debtor” must check
the first sub-box. A debtor as
defined in § 1182(1) who
elects to proceed under
subchapter V of chapter 11
(whether or not the debtor is a
“small business debtor”) must
check the second sub-box.

Check one:

  Chapter 7

  Chapter 9

  Chapter 11. Check all that apply:

The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D), and its aggregate
noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than
$3,024,725. If this sub-box is selected, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of
operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if any of these documents do not
exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).

The debtor is a debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 1182(1), its aggregate noncontingent liquidated
debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than $7,500,000, and it chooses to
proceed under Subchapter V of Chapter 11. If this sub-box is selected, attach the most recent
balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return, or if
any of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).

A plan is being filed with this petition.

Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in
accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).

 The debtor is required to file periodic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and
Exchange Commission according to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. File the
Attachment to Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11
(Official Form 201A) with this form.

The debtor is a shell company as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2.

  Chapter 12

9. Were prior bankruptcy
cases filed by or against
the debtor within the last 8
years?

 No.

 Yes.

If more than 2 cases, attach a
separate list. District When Case number

District When Case number

10. Are any bankruptcy cases
pending or being filed by a
business partner or an
affiliate of the debtor?

 No

 Yes.

Official Form 201 Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy page 2
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Debtor UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC Case number (if known)

Name

List all cases. If more than 1,
attach a separate list Debtor UrgentPoint, Inc. Relationship Affiliate

District When Case number, if known

11. Why is the case filed in
this district?

Check all that apply:

Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately
preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.

A bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership is pending in this district.

12. Does the debtor own or
have possession of any
real property or personal
property that needs
immediate attention?

 No

 Yes. Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed.

Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)

 It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety.

What is the hazard?

 It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather.

 It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example,
livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options).

 Other

Where is the property?

Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

Is the property insured?

 No

 Yes. Insurance agency

Contact name

Phone

Statistical and administrative information

13. Debtor's estimation of
available funds

. Check one:

 Funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.

 After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available to unsecured creditors.

14. Estimated number of
creditors

 1-49

 50-99

 100-199

 200-999

 1,000-5,000

 5001-10,000

 10,001-25,000

 25,001-50,000

 50,001-100,000

 More than100,000

15. Estimated Assets  $0 - $50,000

 $50,001 - $100,000

 $100,001 - $500,000

 $500,001 - $1 million

 $1,000,001 - $10 million

 $10,000,001 - $50  million

 $50,000,001 - $100 million

 $100,000,001 - $500 million

 $500,000,001 - $1 billion

 $1,000,000,001 - $10 billion

 $10,000,000,001 - $50 billion

 More than $50 billion

16. Estimated liabilities  $0 - $50,000

$50,001 - $100,000

 $100,001 - $500,000

 $500,001 - $1 million

 $1,000,001 - $10 million

 $10,000,001 - $50  million

 $50,000,001 - $100 million

 $100,000,001 - $500 million

 $500,000,001 - $1 billion

 $1,000,000,001 - $10 billion

 $10,000,000,001 - $50 billion

 More than $50 billion

Official Form 201 Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy page 3
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Debtor UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC Case number (if known)

Name

Request for Relief, Declaration, and Signatures

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to $500,000 or
imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17. Declaration and signature
of authorized
representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on

MM / DD / YYYY

X Joe Chauvapun, M.D.

Signature of authorized representative of debtor Printed name

Title Chief Executive Officer

18. Signature of attorney X Date

Signature of attorney for debtor MM / DD / YYYY

Thomas J. Francella, Jr.
Printed name

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLC
Firm name

600 North King Street
Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

Contact phone (302) 353-4144 Email address tfrancella@whitefordlaw.com

5857 DE
Bar number and State

Official Form 201 Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy page 4

5/21/2024

Joe Chauvapun, M.D.

/s/ Thomas J. Francella, Jr. 5/21/2024
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RESOLUTIONS BY THE SOLE DIRECTOR 
OF  

URGENTPOINT MEDICAL GROUP, PC 

Dated April 29, 2024 

The undersigned, being the sole director (the “Director”) of UrgentPoint Medical Group, 
PC, a California professional corporation (the “Corporation”), acting by unanimous written 
consent without a meeting pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California Corporations Code, 
hereby adopts the following resolutions: 

1. Waiver of Notice, Agenda and Meeting. 

RESOLVED, that the Director, by signing below, waives meeting, agenda for such 
meeting, and notice of such meeting. 

2. Commencement of Chapter 11 (Subchapter V) Case. 

WHEREAS, the Director has determined that it is in the best interest of the Corporation 
for the Corporation to file with a federal bankruptcy court a voluntary petition pursuant to 
subchapter V of chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) as set
forth below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Corporation be, and hereby is, 
authorized to file with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the 
“Bankruptcy Court”) a voluntary petition pursuant to subchapter V of chapter 11 of the 
Bankruptcy Code as set forth in these resolutions; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Joe Chauvapun, M.D., the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Corporation (“CEO”), on behalf of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and empowered to

execute, deliver, and file or cause to be filed, at such time when the CEO determines, in his 
informed, good faith, business judgment that it is in the best interest of the Corporation, with the 
Bankruptcy Court, a voluntary petition of the Corporation pursuant to subchapter V of chapter 11 
of the Bankruptcy Code (the “Petition”), in such form as prescribed by the Official Forms

promulgated in connection with the Bankruptcy Code; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon filing of the Petition as authorized by the preceding 
resolution, the CEO or such other officer of the Corporation expressly authorized by the CEO to 
act (collectively with the CEO, the “Authorized Officers”), on behalf of the Corporation, be, and 
hereby is, authorized and empowered to execute and deliver and file or cause to be filed with the 
Bankruptcy Court, all papers and pleadings necessary or convenient to facilitate the subchapter 
V, chapter 11 bankruptcy case of the Corporation and all of its matters and proceedings, and any 
and all other documents, including affidavits, necessary or appropriate in connection with the 
commencement of the subchapter V, chapter 11 bankruptcy case of the Corporation, each in such 
form or forms as the Authorized Officer so acting may approve; 
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FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Authorized Officer, on behalf of the Corporation be, 
and hereby is, authorized and empowered to execute and deliver and file or cause to be filed with 
the Bankruptcy Court, all papers and pleadings necessary or convenient to effect, cause, or 
promote the Corporation’s reorganization pursuant to subchapter V, chapter 11 of the
Bankruptcy Code and any and all other documents, including affidavits or oral testimony 
necessary or appropriate in connection therewith, each in such form or forms as the Authorized 
Officer so acting may approve; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Authorized Officer, on behalf of the Corporation be, 
and hereby is, authorized and empowered to take or cause to be taken any and all such further 
action, to execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents and to pay all 
such fees and expenses, as the Authorized Officer so acting shall deem appropriate in his 
judgment to fully carry out the intent and accomplish the purposes of these resolutions; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Authorized Officer, on behalf of the Corporation be, 
and hereby is, authorized to certify and attest to any documents which he may deem necessary or 
appropriate to consummate any transactions necessary to effectuate the foregoing resolutions; 
provided, such attestation shall not be required for the validity of any such documents; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the engagement of the law firms of Theodora Oringher, PC 
as general bankruptcy and restructuring counsel, and of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP as 
local Delaware counsel, in the representation of the Corporation as debtor and debtor in 
possession, prior to and in any cases commenced by the Corporation under the Bankruptcy Code, 
and in all matters arising in connection therewith, are hereby approved, and each Authorized 
Officer be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered to retain such other attorneys, advisors, 
accountants, consultants or other professionals on behalf of the Corporation as the Authorized 
Officer so acting may determine to be necessary or appropriate; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no 
Authorized Officer shall have authority to execute, deliver, or file a plan of reorganization, plan 
of liquidation, sale of substantially all of the Corporation’s assets, voluntary dismissal or

conversion in connection with the Corporation’s subchapter V, chapter 11 case, without further 
authority from the Director; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken by the CEO or other 
Authorized Officers, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation in connection with any of 
the above matters are hereby in all respects ratified, confirmed, and approved. 

[Signature page follows.] 





Fill in this information to identify the case:
Debtor name UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF DELAWARE " Check if this is an

Case number (if known): amended filing

Official Form 204
Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and
Are Not Insiders 12/15

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the
debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31).  Also, do not
include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor
among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and
complete mailing address,
including zip code

Name, telephone number
and email address of
creditor contact

Nature of claim
(for example, trade
debts, bank loans,
professional services,
and government
contracts)

Indicate if claim
is contingent,

unliquidated, or
disputed

Amount of claim
If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If
claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for
value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.

Total claim, if
partially secured

Deduction for value
of collateral or setoff

Unsecured claim

Legacy Medical
Consultants LP
9800 Hillwood Pkwy
Suite 320
Fort Worth, TX
76177-1527

receivablesmgmt@
legacymedicalcons
ultants.com
817-961-1288

Trade Debt $890,880.00

Boston Scientific
100 Boston
Scientific Way
Marlborough, MA
01752

invoices@bsci.com
888-272-9442

Trade Debt $494,659.86

AllScripts
305 Church at North
Hills Street
Raleigh, NC 27609

finance.callcenter
@allscripts.com
800-877-5678

Trade Debt $245,636.57

VeriQuest Medical
Solutions Inc
155 Matisse Cir
Aliso Viejo, CA
92656

chris.veriquestmed
@gmail.com
714-803-8607

Trade Debt $241,362.53

Theodora Oringher
PC
1840 Century Park
East
Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA
90067

sscott@tocounsel.
com
310-557-2009

Professional
Services

$228,460.05

Microwize
Technology, Inc
1 Kalisa Way
Suite 101
Paramus, NJ 07652

invoicing@microwi
ze.com
201-322-4100

Trade Debt $219,505.50

Divvy
6220 America
Center Drive
Suite 100
San Jose, CA 95002

385-352-0374

Trade Debt $157,500.55

Official form 204 Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured claims page 1
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Debtor UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC Case number (if known)

Name

Name of creditor and
complete mailing address,
including zip code

Name, telephone number
and email address of
creditor contact

Nature of claim
(for example, trade
debts, bank loans,
professional services,
and government
contracts)

Indicate if claim
is contingent,

unliquidated, or
disputed

Amount of claim
If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If
claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for
value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.

Total claim, if
partially secured

Deduction for value
of collateral or setoff

Unsecured claim

Memora Health Inc.
38 Bluxome St.
Suite 410
San Francisco, CA
94107

sales@memorahea
lth.com
480-335-7348

Trade Debt $155,000.00

IT Labs, LLC
4521 PGA Blvd
#224
Palm Beach
Gardens, FL 33418

accounting@it-labs
.com
323-384-7368

Trade Debt $144,545.00

Fastly
475 Brannan Street
Suite 300
San Francisco, CA
94107

alouris@fastly.com
502-640-0847

Trade Debt $123,211.20

Faizer, Rumi
Address on File

Services $121,661.56

Blue Shield of
California
PO Box 749415
Los Angeles, CA
90074-9415

510-607-2000

Trade Debt $109,381.07

Headway Capital
175 W Jackson Blvd
Suite 1000
Chicago, IL 60604

collections@head
waycapital.com
866-698-8494

Trade Debt $100,000.00

Suval Real Estate
Management, LLC
14190 Riverside Dr
Apple Valley, CA
92307

diane.suval@gmail.
com
760-490-1345

Trade Debt $100,000.00

Organogenesis
85 Dan Rd
Canton, MA 02021

ddavis@organo.co
m
800-235-5765

Trade Debt $96,333.33

Venclose, Inc.
2570 N. First St.
Suite 221
San Jose, CA 95131

info@venclose.co
m
844-834-6292

Trade Debt $93,853.75

Dargon, Phong
Address on File

Services $89,538.45

Siemens Medical
Solutions, USA Inc.
40 Liberty
Boulevard
Malvern, PA
19355-1418

biwest.team@siem
ens-healthineers.c
om
800-888-7436

Trade Debt $85,896.57

Gambrell, Pamela
Address on File

Services $82,446.14

Mauro, Julia
Address on File

Services $82,034.65

Official form 204 Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured claims page 2
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC,  
et al.,1

Chapter 11 (Subchapter V)

Case No. ____________ (__) 

(Joint Administration Requested) 

Corporate Ownership Statement And List Of Equity Holders 

Pursuant to Rules 1007(a)(1), 1007(a)(3), and 7007.1 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, the following are equity holders, other than governmental units, that directly or indirectly own 

10% of more of any class of the Debtor’s equity interests:

Name and Last Known Address or Place of 
Business of Holder 

Percentage of Ownership 

Joe Chauvapun, M.D. 
2554 Lincoln Blvd., #196 

Venice, CA  90291

100% 

1 The Debtors in these subchapter V cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification

number, are UrgentPoint, Inc. (4040) and UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC (5152). The Debtors’ mailing address is

2554 Lincoln Blvd., #196, Venice, CA  90291. 

24-11045 LSS



Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor name UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case number (if known)

Check if this is an
amended filing

Official Form 202

Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors 12/15

An individual who is authorized to act on behalf of a non-individual debtor, such as a corporation or partnership, must sign and submit this
form for the schedules of assets and liabilities, any other document that requires a declaration that is not included in the document, and any
amendments of those documents. This form must state the individual’s position or relationship to the debtor, the identity of the document,
and the date.  Bankruptcy Rules 1008 and 9011.

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime.  Making a false statement, concealing property, or obtaining money or property by fraud in
connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both.  18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341,
1519, and 3571.

Declaration and signature

I am the president, another officer, or an authorized agent of the corporation; a member or an authorized agent of the partnership; or another
individual serving as a representative of the debtor in this case.

I have examined the information in the documents checked below and I have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct:

Schedule A/B: Assets–Real and Personal Property (Official Form 206A/B)
Schedule D: Creditors Who Have Claims Secured by Property (Official Form 206D)
Schedule E/F: Creditors Who Have Unsecured Claims (Official Form 206E/F)
Schedule G: Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (Official Form 206G)
Schedule H: Codebtors (Official Form 206H)
Summary of Assets and Liabilities for Non-Individuals (Official Form 206Sum)
Amended Schedule

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders (Official Form 204)
Other document that requires a declaration Corporate Ownership Statement

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on X
Signature of individual signing on behalf of debtor

Joe Chauvapun, M.D.
Printed name

Chief Executive Officer
Position or relationship to debtor

Official Form 202 Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors

May 21, 2024 /s/ Joe Chauvapun, M.D.

24-11045 (LSS)



ASSETS
   Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $                                   73,705 
Accounts Receivable, Net                                  5,614,851 
Inventory                                     203,314 

Total Current Assets                                  5,891,870 
Long-term Assets

Property, Plant, and Equipment, Net                                       72,186 
Finance Lease Right-of-Use Asset, Net                                     440,967 
Notes Receivable                                       21,439 
Other Assets                                         2,726 

Total Long-term Assets                                     537,319 

TOTAL ASSETS  $                              6,429,189 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable  $                              3,697,047 
Accrued Payroll                                     121,719 
Current Portion of Long-term Debt                                     262,228 
Current Portion of Long-term Finance Lease                                       94,574 
Short-term Debt                                  1,339,954 
Due to Related Parties                                  2,738,801 
Other Current Liabilities                                       65,148 
 Total Current Liabilities                                  8,319,470 

Long-term Liabilities
Long-term Debt                                       91,521 
Long-term Finance Lease Liabilities                                     361,180 

Total Long-term Liabilities                                     452,701 

TOTAL LIABILITIES                                  8,772,171 

EQUITY                                 (2,342,982)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $                              6,429,189 

UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC

Balance Sheet
As of February 29, 2024



REVENUE
Medical Services, Net  $                              1,618,886 
Other Revenue                                     106,314 

Total Revenue                                  1,725,200 
COST OF SERVICES

Direct Labor                                     464,987 
Medical Supplies                                     118,218 
Other Direct Costs                                       12,370 

Total Cost of Services                                     595,575 
GROSS PROFIT                                  1,129,626 

EXPENSES
Management Fees                                  1,586,096 
Salaries & Benefits                                         1,537 
Facility Costs                                       18,296 
Other General & Administrative                                       72,769 
Bad Debt Expense                                     826,055 
Depreciation & Amortization                                       18,866 
Taxes                                              31 

Total Expenses                                  2,523,651 
OPERATING INCOME                                 (1,394,025)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Other Income                                            315 
Interest Expense                                    (152,472)
Other Expense                                      (10,178)

Total Other Expenses                                    (162,334)

NET LOSS (1,556,359)$                             

UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC

Income Statement
For the Two Months Ended February 29, 2024



CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD  $                                   70,896 

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss (1,556,359)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation & amortization 18,866
Bad debt expense 826,055

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net 63,528
Inventory 46,505
Accounts payable 603,098
Accrued payroll 273,092
Due to Related Parties 51,758
Other current liabilities 12,269

Net cash provided by operating activities 338,811

Cash flow from investing activities:
Notes receivable 1,250
Capital distributions (47,485)

Net cash provided by investing activities (46,235)

Cash flow from financing activities:
Repayments of short-term debt (218,357)
Repayments of long-term debt 4,049
Repayments of finance lease obligations (15,459)

Net cash used by financing activities (229,768)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 62,809
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 133,705$                                  

UrgentPoint Medical Group, PC

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Two Months Ended February 29, 2024


































































